



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 677 OF 2025  
IN CP/354/2024**

RITESH @ JEETU BABULAL CHAKRAVARTY AND OTHERS  
VERSUS  
SHRI. VINAYAK MAHAMUNI, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, ZILLA  
PARISHAD, NAGPUR AND OTHERS

...  
Mr. Sharda Suresh Wandile, Advocate for the Petitioner  
Mrs. U. S. Bhosale, AGP for Respondent/State  
...

**CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI AND  
SMT. VAISHALI PATIL JADHAV, J.J.**

**DATE : 11<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2025**

**PER COURT :**

1. Leave to add name of respondent No.4.
2. After addition is carried out, issue simple notice to respondent No.4, returnable on four weeks thereafter.
3. Issue simple notice to respondents No.1 and 2, returnable on 09/10/2025.
4. Learned AGP waives service of notice for respondent No.2.

**(VAISHALI PATIL JADHAV, J.)**

**(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)**