



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

903 CONT. PETITION NO.677 OF 2025
IN CP/354/2024

Ritesh Jeetu Babulal Chakravarty

..Petitioner

Versus

Vinayak Mahamuni
Chief Executive Officer,
Zilla Parishad, Nagpur

..Respondent

.....

Ms. Sharda Suresh Wandile, Advocate for the Petitioner through V.C.
Shri. S. B. Narwade, AGP for the Respondent – State.

.....

**CORAM : SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI
AND
NEERAJ P DHOTE, JJ.**

DATED : 16TH APRIL, 2026

PER COURT : -

. Learned Advocate for the Contempt Petitioner is appearing through Video Conferencing and submits that there is a partial compliance of the order dated 01.12.2025. In fact, on 01.12.2025, this Court has passed the speaking order and directed the Respondents to continue to pay minimum pay scale as admissible to the ambulance drivers including dearness allowance. She makes a statement upon instructions that all the arrears have been cleared up to December-2025, however the dearness allowance from January-2026 onwards is not paid as per the said order.

2. It is to be noted that the Contempt Petition has been disposed of. If there is non-compliance as directed in the order dated 01.12.2025, a

fresh cause of action may arise to the Petitioner and he would be at liberty to take the appropriate action in that regard. Therefore, we treat this Contempt Petition as disposed of, with liberty to the Petitioner as aforesaid.

[NEERAJ P. DHOTE]
JUDGE

[SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI]
JUDGE

GGP